
 

 
 

210 N. Church Street Suite B 
Visalia, California  93291 

Phone (559) 623-0450 
Fax (559) 733-6720 
www.tularecog.org 

 

 
Dinuba                   Exeter                   Farmersville                   Lindsay                   Porterville                   Tulare                   Visalia                  Woodlake                   County of Tulare 

 

 
June 24, 2019 
 
Mr. Muhaned Aljabiry 
Department of Transportation 
Division of Transportation Programming, MS 82 
P.O. Box 942874 
Sacramento, CA 94274-0001 
 
Attn: Lima Huy 
 
Subject: Approval of Amendment No. 6 (Type 1 - Administrative Modification) to TCAG’s 2019 
Federal Transportation Improvement Program (FTIP) 
 
Dear Lima,  

 
The Tulare County Association of Government’s (TCAG) Executive Director has completed the 
review of TCAG’s Administrative Modification #6 to the 2019 Federal Transportation 
Improvement Program (FTIP). This administrative modification adds programming capacity that 
relies on the State’s federal programming capacity. Our next formal amendment will update the 
financial information to reflect actual funding to support the added programming capacity. 

TCAG’s Executive Director is delegated the authority to approve administrative modifications to the 
FSTIP and FTIP in accordance with the revised FSTIP/FTIP Amendments and Administrative 
Modification Procedures dated June 3, 2011. The approved changes will not impact TCAG’s financial 
constraint or the region’s air quality conformity. 
 
The administrative modification is described in the attachments listed below. Under this delegated 
authority, an administrative modification does not require Federal Highway Administration, Federal 
Transit Administration or Caltrans approval. This change is effective immediately, upon TCAG’s 
approval and is reflected as an administrative modification to California’s 2019 FSTIP and TCAG’s 
2019 FTIP as of the date of this letter.  
 
TCAG certifies that there are no projects in this Administrative Modification No. 6 included 
in any other amendments that are currently open for public review. Administrative 
Modification No. 6 to the TCAG 2019 FTIP is available online on TCAG’s website at: 
http:www.tularecog.org/federaltip/ 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Dinuba                   Exeter                   Farmersville                   Lindsay                   Porterville                   Tulare                   Visalia                  Woodlake                   County of Tulare 
 

If you have any questions regarding this document, please contact Gabriel Gutierrez at         
559-623-0465 or by email at ggutierrez@tularecog.org. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
Ted Smalley 
Executive Director 

  
 
 Attachment 1: Summary of Changes Table and CTIPS Project Listings 
 Attachment 2: Grouped Project Listings 
  

cc: 
  
Scott Carson, FHWA 
Ted Matley, FTA 
 

mailto:ggutierrez@tularecog.org


Attachment 1 

Summary of Changes Table and CTIPS Project Listings 



Existing
/ New CTIPS ID Implementing 

Agency Project Title Phase Prior
CTIPS Amt.

Current
CTIPS Amt. FFY

Financial Table 
Fund Source 

Category
Net Change Prior Total 

Project Cost
Current Total 
Project Cost

Total Project 
Cost Change % Change Comments

$260,000 $555,000 18/19 HSIP $295,000

$39,000 $63,000 18/19 City Funds $24,000

Total $319,000

Fund Type 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22  Total
HSIP $295,000 $0 $0 $0 $295,000

City Funds $24,000 $0 $0 $0 $24,000

Total $319,000 $0 $0 $0 $319,000

Summary of Net Increases and Decreases by FY

Note:  Prior and Beyond year amounts shown for informational purposes only. 

$6,398,000 $6,717,000 $319,000 

Summary of Changes 
TCAG 2019 FTIP Amendment No. 6 (Type 1 - Administrative Modification)

(Dollars rounded to thousands)

Amendment adds additional federal 
funds ($294,686) and additional city 
funds ($23,835) to project H8-06-
003. Amendment requested by 
Caltrans 6/13/19.

CONExisting 215-0000-0615 Various

Grouped Proejcts for Safety 
Improvements - HSIP Program 
(Grouped Proejcts for Safety 
Improvements HSIP Program. 

5%



Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Local Highway System
DIST:
06

 
PPNO:
 

EA:
 

CTIPS ID:
215-0000-0615

CT PROJECT ID:
 

MPO ID.:
TUL12-144

COUNTY:
Tulare County
 
 

ROUTE:
 
 
 

PM:
       
       
       

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Grouped Proejcts for Safety Improvements - HSIP
Program (Grouped Proejcts for Safety Improvements -
HSIP Program. Throughout Tulare County. (2018 RTP,
Table F-14, page C-23))

MPO Aprv:  06/24/2019

State Aprv:  06/24/2019

Federal Aprv:  06/24/2019

 

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Safety Improvement Program.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Various Agencies
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GABRIEL GUTIERREZ PHONE: (559)       623-0465 EMAIL: ggutierrez@tularecog.org

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

19 Official 06/24/2019 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 6 6,717,000

18 Official 02/19/2019 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 2 6,398,000

17 Official 09/26/2018 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 1 4,353,000

16 Official 08/20/2018 GGUTIERR Adoption - Carry Over 0 4,323,000

15 Official 05/10/2018 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 17 6,277,000

14 Official 03/12/2018 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 15 13,522,000

13 Official 02/10/2017 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 1 12,915,000

12 Official 10/17/2016 GGUTIERR Adoption - Carry Over 0 14,430,000

11 Official 08/30/2016 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 20 14,830,000

 
* Other Fed -  
 
* Fund Source 1 of 3
 
* Fund Type: Highway Safety Improvement Program
 
* Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA)

  PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON 337,000 555,000   2,345,000 2,717,000       5,954,000

Total: 337,000 555,000   2,345,000 2,717,000       5,954,000

 

* Local Funds -  
 
* Fund Source 2 of 3
 
* Fund Type: County Funds
 
* Funding Agency: Tulare County

  PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON       290,000 57,000       347,000

Total:       290,000 57,000       347,000

 

* Local Funds -  
 
* Fund Source 3 of 3
 
* Fund Type: City Funds
 
* Funding Agency: Various Agencies

  PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON   63,000     353,000       416,000

Total:   63,000     353,000       416,000

 

Project Total:   PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON 337,000 618,000   2,635,000 3,127,000       6,717,000

Total: 337,000 618,000   2,635,000 3,127,000       6,717,000

 
Comments:
******** Version 19 - 06/20/2019 ******** Amendment No. 6. Amendment adds additional federal funds ($294,686) and additional city funds ($23,835) to project H8-06-003. Amendment requested
by Caltrans 6/13/19//kc
******** Version 18 - 01/28/2019 ********Amendment No. 3. Adds new Cycle 9 projects to the HSIP program per listing dated 12/13/18.//gg
******** Version 2 - 09/06/2018 ********Amendment No. 1. Corrects the amount of HSIP funds programmed in FY 18/19 which were not shown correctly in the DFTIP.//gg
******** Version 1 - 04/03/18 ******** Carryover from 2017 FTIP.
Project data transfered from 2016 FTIP.
******** Version 14 - 03/07/2018 ********Amendment No. 15 (A-Mod) adds $606,592 in STBGP funds to HSIP6-06-015 in FFY 17/18.//gg
******** Version 13 - 01/21/2017 ********Amendment No. 1. Revisions made in accordance with HSIP Grouped Project list. Amendment requested by Caltrans via email dated 12/7/2016.//gg
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 07/19/2016********Carry over from 2015 FTIP.//gg
******** Version 10 - 07/18/2016 ********Amendment No. 19 (AMOD). Adds additional HSIP funds to group listed HSIP Project No. HSIP5-06-017, as approved by Caltrans HSIP Program Manager
via email on June 30, 2016.//gg
******** Version 9 - 07/07/2016 ********Amendment No. 18 (AMOD). Updates the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grouped project listing as requested by Richard Ke, Caltrans Local
Assistance via email on 6/30/16.//gg
******** Version 8 - 11/24/2015 ********Amendment No. 14. Updates the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grouped project listing as reflected in the latest HSIP backup list dated
11/12/2015 per email from Lilibeth Green, Caltrans.//gg
******** Version 7 - 08/13/2015 ********HSIP Grouped Project listing updated per email from Abhijit Bagde received on 7/17/2015.//gg
******** Version 6 - 04/23/2015 ********Amendment No. 6 (A-MOD). Highway Safety Improvement Program grouped projects listing update per email from Abhijit Bagde received on 3/27/15.
Includes toll credits effective until 9/30/16 for Cycle 6 Projects (HSIP6). /gg
******** Version 5 - 01/12/2015 ********Amendment No. 3 (Administrative Modification) to update grouped project listing to match current HSIP Program list released on 11/21/14.//gg

Products of CTIPS                                                                                                                            Page  1                                                                                                                           06/24/2019 10:58:06

ggutierrez
Highlight

ggutierrez
Highlight

ggutierrez
Highlight

ggutierrez
Current



Tulare County Association of Governments - Federal Transportation Improvement Program
(Dollars in Whole)

Local Highway System
DIST:
06

 
PPNO:
 

EA:
 

CTIPS ID:
215-0000-0615

CT PROJECT ID:
 

MPO ID.:
TUL12-144

COUNTY:
Tulare County
 
 

ROUTE:
 
 
 

PM:
       
       
       

TITLE (DESCRIPTION):
Grouped Proejcts for Safety Improvements - HSIP
Program (Grouped Proejcts for Safety Improvements -
HSIP Program. Throughout Tulare County. (2018 RTP,
Table F-14, page C-23))

MPO Aprv:  02/19/2019

State Aprv:  

Federal Aprv:  

 

EPA TABLE II or III EXEMPT CATEGORY

Safety Improvement Program.

  IMPLEMENTING AGENCY:  Various Agencies
  PROJECT MANAGER:  GABRIEL GUTIERREZ PHONE: (559)       623-0465 EMAIL: ggutierrez@tularecog.org

PROJECT VERSION HISTORY (Printed Version is Shaded) (Dollars in whole)

Version Status Date Updated By Change Reason Amend No. Prog Con Prog RW PE

18 Official 02/19/2019 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 2 6,398,000

17 Official 09/26/2018 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 1 4,353,000

16 Official 08/20/2018 GGUTIERR Adoption - Carry Over 0 4,323,000

15 Official 05/10/2018 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 17 6,277,000

14 Official 03/12/2018 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 15 13,522,000

13 Official 02/10/2017 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 1 12,915,000

12 Official 10/17/2016 GGUTIERR Adoption - Carry Over 0 14,430,000

11 Official 08/30/2016 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 20 14,830,000

10 Official 07/18/2016 GGUTIERR Amendment - Cost/Scope/Sch. Change 19 14,430,000

 
* Other Fed -  
 
* Fund Source 1 of 3
 
* Fund Type: Highway Safety Improvement Program
 
* Funding Agency: Federal Highway Administration
(FHWA)

  PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON 337,000 260,000   2,345,000 2,717,000       5,659,000

Total: 337,000 260,000   2,345,000 2,717,000       5,659,000

 

* Local Funds -  
 
* Fund Source 2 of 3
 
* Fund Type: County Funds
 
* Funding Agency: Tulare County

  PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON       290,000 57,000       347,000

Total:       290,000 57,000       347,000

 

* Local Funds -  
 
* Fund Source 3 of 3
 
* Fund Type: City Funds
 
* Funding Agency: Various Agencies

  PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON   39,000     353,000       392,000

Total:   39,000     353,000       392,000

 

Project Total:   PRIOR 18-19 19-20 20-21 21-22 22-23 23-24 BEYOND TOTAL

PE                  

RW                  

CON 337,000 299,000   2,635,000 3,127,000       6,398,000

Total: 337,000 299,000   2,635,000 3,127,000       6,398,000

 
Comments:
******** Version 18 - 01/28/2019 ********Amendment No. 3. Adds new Cycle 9 projects to the HSIP program per listing dated 12/13/18.//gg
******** Version 2 - 09/06/2018 ********Amendment No. 1. Corrects the amount of HSIP funds programmed in FY 18/19 which were not shown correctly in the DFTIP.//gg
******** Version 1 - 04/03/18 ******** Carryover from 2017 FTIP.
Project data transfered from 2016 FTIP.
******** Version 14 - 03/07/2018 ********Amendment No. 15 (A-Mod) adds $606,592 in STBGP funds to HSIP6-06-015 in FFY 17/18.//gg
******** Version 13 - 01/21/2017 ********Amendment No. 1. Revisions made in accordance with HSIP Grouped Project list. Amendment requested by Caltrans via email dated 12/7/2016.//gg
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 07/19/2016********Carry over from 2015 FTIP.//gg
******** Version 10 - 07/18/2016 ********Amendment No. 19 (AMOD). Adds additional HSIP funds to group listed HSIP Project No. HSIP5-06-017, as approved by Caltrans HSIP Program Manager
via email on June 30, 2016.//gg
******** Version 9 - 07/07/2016 ********Amendment No. 18 (AMOD). Updates the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grouped project listing as requested by Richard Ke, Caltrans Local
Assistance via email on 6/30/16.//gg
******** Version 8 - 11/24/2015 ********Amendment No. 14. Updates the Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP) grouped project listing as reflected in the latest HSIP backup list dated
11/12/2015 per email from Lilibeth Green, Caltrans.//gg
******** Version 7 - 08/13/2015 ********HSIP Grouped Project listing updated per email from Abhijit Bagde received on 7/17/2015.//gg
******** Version 6 - 04/23/2015 ********Amendment No. 6 (A-MOD). Highway Safety Improvement Program grouped projects listing update per email from Abhijit Bagde received on 3/27/15.
Includes toll credits effective until 9/30/16 for Cycle 6 Projects (HSIP6). /gg
******** Version 5 - 01/12/2015 ********Amendment No. 3 (Administrative Modification) to update grouped project listing to match current HSIP Program list released on 11/21/14.//gg
******** DFTIP Version 2 - 09/15/2014 ********Revise funding for HSIP projects per updated HSIP back-up list from Caltrans dated 6/4/14.//GG
******** DFTIP Version 1 - 01/28/2014 ********Carry over from 2013 FTIP -GG

Products of CTIPS                                                                                                                            Page  1                                                                                                                           06/20/2019 02:52:10

ggutierrez
Highlight

ggutierrez
Highlight

ggutierrez
Highlight

ggutierrez
Prior



Attachment 2 

Grouped Project Listings 



Tulare County Association of Governments (TCAG)
2019 FTIP

Grouped Projects for Safety Improvements-
HSIP Program

(CTIPS ID: 215-0000-0615) 

Unique Project 
ID

HR3
Eligibility Agency Project Location Description of Work Fund Source

Current Total 
Project Cost 

Estimate

Current 
Programmed 

Federal Funds

Federal Funds 
Programmed 
under "Prior"

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Approved 
Federal Funds

HSIP $30,000 $555,000 $0 $0 $0

City Funds $0 $62,731 $0 $0 $0

HSIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $401,017

City Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $308,230

HSIP $50,400 $0 $0 $0 $349,920

City Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $44,480

H9-06-017 No Tulare County The intersection of Avenue 144 and Road 
96 (Tipton). Convert intersection to roundabout. HSIP $2,972,800 $743,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $743,200 $2,972,800

HSIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,800

County Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,200

HSIP $0 $0 $0 $0 $203,580

County Funds $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,620

H9-06-020 No Tulare County Piedra Drive (D179) between Avenue 376 
and Road 184. Upgrade Existing Guardrail System. HSIP $421,200 $421,200 $0 $0 $0 $0 $421,200 $421,200

HSIP7-06-012 No Tulare County
Worth Drive (M 146) between Road 278 
and Road Road 284, located on the east 
side of the County near Porterville

Install guardrails, and centerline rumble 
strips/stripes, improve signs and striping HSIP $423,000 $423,000 $75,500 $0 $0 $0 $347,500 $423,000

HSIP $144,000 $0 $0 $1,182,600 $0

County Funds $0 $0 $0 $147,400 $0

HSIP $117,000 $0 $0 $1,162,800 $0

County Funds $0 $0 $0 $142,200 $0

 Fund Type  18/19  19/20  20/21  21/22

 HSIP $555 $0 $2,345 $2,717

 County Funds $0 $0 $290 $57

 City Funds $63 $0 $0 $353

Installation of three (3) left turn lanes in 
selected intersections; and install edge 
line rumble strips/stripes

$1,279,800$1,422,000

Revised 2/19/2019 (Amendment No. 2)

HSIP7-06-014 Yes Tulare County On Avenue 232 from Road 36 to Road 76 
(Palm St.)

$203,580

$1,326,600

$617,731

$1,474,000

 Programming Amounts (in $1,000's) 

$1,326,600

$1,279,800

$444,800

$285,000

HSIP7-06-013 Yes Tulare County
At various intersections  on Avenue 328 
between Road 108 and Road 156 
(Ivanhoe).

Installation left turn pockets

H9-06-019 No Tulare County John J. Doyle Elementary School at East 
Orange Avenue (Porterville)

Install pedestrian crossing 
enhancements.

$555,000

$1,604,070

$617,731

$1,912,300

H9-06-018 No Tulare County Two Intersections: Avenue 256 at Road 
164 and Avenue 240 at Road 140. Install overhead Red Flashing Beacons.

HSIP7-06-011 No Porterville Olive Avenue & Newcomb Street 
Intersection

Replace existing traffic signal.  Add 
NB/SB protected LT phasing; Add mast 
arm mounted LT heads for EB/WB. 
Modify median noses, add ADA ramps at 
all corners, add crosswalks on south and 
west legs, add/modify signs, install APS 
signal. 

$400,320

$250,800

Reduce the length of the existing 
crosswalk and narrow the street width to 
induce slower vehicle speeds; construct 
other crossing improvements.

H9-06-005 No Dinuba

Various locations along Alta Avenue, 
Crawford Avenue, El Monte Way, 
Saginaw Avenue, Kamm Avenue, Kern 
Street, Nebraska Avenue, Englehart 
Avenue, Surabian Drive, and Sequoia 
Drive.

Install flush median, edgeline and 
centerline, and Class II and Class III 
bicycle facilities.

H8-06-003 No Dinuba
The intersection of Kamm Avenue at 
Greene Avenue and the northeast and 
southeast corners.

$555,000

$401,018

$400,320

$250,800

$555,000


	ADP94E0.tmp
	Amend No. 3

	ADP4B0B.tmp
	TCAG

	ADPAF03.tmp
	Amend No. 3


